
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.98 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 8 April 2025 at 14:30. 
 
AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 24 

To receive for approval the Minutes of 18/02/2025 and 11/03/2025 
 

4 Assisted Transport Policy
25 - 42 

 
5 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council's (BCBC) 

Regulated Services in Adult Social Care
43 - 66 

  

Public Document Pack



 
6 Allocations Under Town and Community Council Capital Grant Scheme, 2025-26

67 - 72 
 

7 Corporate Plan Review for 2025/26
73 - 96 

 
8 Urgent Items

  
To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson is 
of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Public
  

The following items are not for publication as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007. 
 
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolves pursuant to the Act to 
consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

10 Approval of Exempt Minutes
 97 - 98 

To receive for approval the exempt minutes of 11/03/2025 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 
M Jones 
JC Spanswick 
HM Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


CABINET - TUESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
P Davies M J Evans M Jones  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
None 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Anya Richards Group Manager - Communications and Public Affairs 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Nimi Chandrasena Democratic Services Officer - Support 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbe
[...]
ent Strategy be presented to Council for approval on 26 
February 2025. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

18 February 2025 

 
 

449. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

18 February 2025 

 

P
age 7



CABINET - TUESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 

 

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 15:44. 

P
age 8

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4695&Ver=4&LLL=0


CABINET - TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
M J Evans M Jones   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

P Davies    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
None. 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change  
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Lewis Pannell Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Cllr J Gebbie – Personal – Item 12 – As an LEA governor of Mynydd Cynffig Primary School 
Cllr M Evans – Personal – Item 12 – As a Community Governor at Pencoed Comprehensive and Croesty Primary Schools 

P
age 9



CABINET - TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Cllr N Farr – Persona
[...]
ate Director - Communities in consultation with the Chief Officer - 
Finance, Housing & Change and Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate for 
additions to the terms and conditions of the arrangement and duration of period of future fixed 
terms. 

 Agreed to receive a further report following the outcome of the discussions. 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
 

466. Fleet Replacement Programme 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Corporate Director – Communities was to outline the 
proposed costs for the replacement of existing council fleet for inclusion in the Capital Programme, and to 
ask for a recommendation to Council to approve a budget for addressing these replacement costs. 
 
Cabinet posed questions on:  

 Whether funding was for the current year’s budget.  

 The reasoning behind the vehicles in need of maintenance.  

P
age 19



CABINET - TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 The timeline on vehicle replacement.  
 
These questions were addressed by the Corporate Director – Communities. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet recommended to Council for approval that a capital budget of £1.2 million be 
included in the Capital Programme, to be funded from prudential borrowing, to enable the Fleet 
Replacement Programme to continue. 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
 

467. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
 

468. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The following items are not for publication as they contain exempt information as  
 defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of  
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to  
Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007. Following the application of the public  
interest test the Sub1Committee resolved pursuant to the Act to consider these  
items in private, with the public being excluded from the meeting during such  
 consideration. 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
 

469. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  That the exempt minutes of meetings of Cabinet dated 14 January 2025 and 4 February 
2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

P
age 20



CABINET - TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
 

470. Owners Agreement for Porthcawl Waterfront Regeneration and 
Porthcawl Pavilion Contract 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The decision on this item is exempt and therefore not open for publication. 

Date Decision Made 
 

11 March 2025 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
 
The meeting closed at 17:54.  
 

P
age 21

https://youtu.be/LPJ6ug-9zHY


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
8 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
ASSISTED TRANSPORT POLICY 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

 
CLAIRE MARCHANT 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR – SOCIAL SERVICES AND 
WELLBEING 

Responsible Officer:   
JOE BOYLE 

POLICY OFFICER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and Procedure 
Rules.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report seeks approval for the Assisted Transport Policy 
and sets out the findings and suggested amendments that 
have been identified through the formal consultation 
process. An online consultation was conducted along with 
sessions with social workers for feedback to be provided. 
Actions and amendments have been made to the policy in 
line with feedback received during the consultation. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval of the Social Services and 

Wellbeing Assisted Transport Policy (Appendix 1). 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 On 23 July 2024, the draft Assisted Transport Policy was presented to Cabinet 

seeking approval to commence a formal consultation process.  The consultation went 
live on 6 August 2024 running for a period of 12 weeks concluding on 29 October 
2024.    

 
2.2 On 17 January 2025, the Consultation process and report was presented to the 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (SOSC 2) for discussion and 
consideration. Recommendations were made by the Committee which are discussed 
in section 3 of this report.  

 
2.3 The report presented to SOSC 2 detailed the process that was undertaken regarding 

the full consultation that was conducted, findings and feedback provided, and 
proposed changes to the policy content. The report detailed discussions and work 
undertaken to ensure there is no cross-over and conflict with any other Bridgend 
County Borough Council (BCBC) policies, particularly the Home to School/College 
Transport policy. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 
3. Current situation/ proposal  
 
3.1 The proposed Assisted Transport Policy is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3.2 The policy sets out to provide the BCBC approach towards the provision of transport 

to support an individual to access a service that meets an assessed care and support 
need or wellbeing outcome. The policy does not cover or change eligibility criteria for 
a service to meet an assessed care and support need or wellbeing outcome, but 
purely focuses on the transport needs of the individual to access that service. The 
policy sets out how the provision of assisted transport from the Authority should be 
the final option to be utilised in ensuring an individual is able to access the identified 
service to meet the need or outcome, including use of family, public and/or 
community-based transport options. The policy provides guidance to staff when 
considering the need for transport to access a service that meets the identified need 
or outcome to support in 
[...]
 to whom they provide care and support. This 
includes arrangements that: 

 
 Support vulnerable individuals using the service. 

 Support and underpin staff knowledge, understanding and skill in identifying risks and 

action to take where abuse, neglect or improper treatment is suspected or identified; 

and  

 Ensure the service provider works collaboratively with partners to prevent and take 

action where abuse, neglect or improper treatment is suspected or identified.  

8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of the report.   
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
8 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
ALLOCATIONS UNDER TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

CAPITAL GRANT SCHEME, 2025-26  
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

IEUAN SHERWOOD 
GROUP MANAGER ECONOMY, NATURAL RESOURCES 

AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or 
procedure rules as a result of this report. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to 
allocate capital funding to Town and Community Councils 
to develop projects in line with the recommendations 
contained within this report of the Town and Community 
Council (T&CC) Capital Grant for 2025-26. 
 
The following projects are proposed for approval: 

 Coychurch Lower Community Council 

 Porthcawl Town Council  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to allocate capital funding to 

Town and Community Councils to develop projects in line with the recommendations 
contained within this report from the Town and Community Council (T&CC) Capital 
Grant scheme for 2025-2
[...]
 support applications from T&CCs for capital projects. 
With the carry forward of funds from 2024-25 the budget available for 2025-26 is 
£171,892.90.  

 
3.2 At the time of writing the previous cabinet report, a budget of £181,061.50 was 

available. Following the report, Cabinet approved allocations of £61,171.26 
meaning the amount available to roll forward into 2025-26 was £119,890.24. 

 
However, subsequently some projects (detailed below) underspent, meaning that 
the underspend could move back into the budget as it was no longer committed. 

 

Page 66



 

Council Year Value 
Approved 

Value Spent Difference 

Bridgend Town 
(two projects) 

2021/22 £20,500  £19,422.74  £1,077.26 

Garw Valley 2024/25 £14,603.50 £13,678.10 £925.40 

    £2,002.66 
 

The £2,002.66 went back into the fund, giving a new balance of £121,892.90.  The 
additional £50,000 allocation for 2025-26 gives a budget of £171,892.90. 

 
3.3 Town and Community Councils were made aware of the T&CC Capital Grant 2025-

26 and the basis of assessment, which included the Council’s wellbeing objectives 
on 18 October 2024. The grant closed for applications on 28 February 2025.  

 
3.4 A total of seven applications were returned by T&CCs: 
 

Table 2: 2025-26 T&CC Capital Grant round 2 applications  
 

 
T&CC 

Project  
Cost 

TCC Fund 
Contribution Summary of proposal 

A Coity Higher £44,230.00 £20,000.00 
To improve roadway and 
pathway in two allotments 

B 
Coychurch 
Lower 

£42,569.00 £20,000.00 

Multi-phase project to 
improve community field 
with gym equipment, bins, 
bike rack etc. 

C Garw Valley  £12,500.47 £6,250.23 
To replace steps, add 
handrail and lighting in 
Pontycymer 

D Maesteg  £49,853.00 £20,000.00 
To refurbish Blaencaerau 
Play Area 

E 
St Brides Minor 
App 1 

£54,416.00 £20,000.00 
Creation of a Multi-Use 
Games Area in Merfield 
Close, Sarn 

F 
St Brides Minor 
App 2 

£22,023.67 £11,011.83 
To install solar lighting on 
a footpath in a residential 
area 
[...]
ade 
available for future applications to the fund.  

 
8.3 Funding offers will be conditional on compliance with the stated terms and 

conditions of the T&CC Capital Grant and comments in table 4 above and feedback 
will be available to the applicants.  

 
9. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 

9.1 The allocation of capital funding within the existing Capital Programme of £40,000 
under the T&CC Capital Grant scheme, 2025-26 to develop projects in line with the 
specific applications detailed at Table 2 and 3. 

 
9.2 The reopening of the fund for a second round at a midway point between April 2025 

and March 2026. 
 

Background documents: None 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
8 APRIL 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW FOR 2025/26 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

AND CORPORATE POLICY  

Responsible 
Officer:  

ALEX RAWLIN, CORPORATE POLICY AND PEFORMANCE 
MANAGER  

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Council priorities in the Corporate Plan / Delivery Plan inform 
Service Plans which form part of the Policy Framework. The 
Performance Framework forms part of the Policy Framework. 

Executive 
Summary:  

This report sets out an updated Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
for 2025/26 to reflect the Council’s current budget, operating 
environment and priorities. It recommends:  

 An updated, reprioritised and reduced Corporate Plan 

Delivery Plan.  

 A reduction of wellbeing objectives from 7 to 4 (with 

some merged or subsumed into others). 

 Integrating the key measures of the Council’s ‘Ways of 

Working’ into the new Wellbeing Objectives.  

 A reduction of aims from 41 to 21 with a better balance 

of performance indicators and commitments against 

them and a better balance of measures for each 

directorate.  

 A reduction of Performance Indicators from 108 to 65 

(with updated targ
[...]
the CPDP, reduce duplication and fill any gaps.   

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The product of this review is a dramatically reduced CPDP which is included 

at Appendix 1. In this –  
 

 Wellbeing Objectives are reduced from 7 to 4 with some merged or 

subsumed into others. The four that remain focus on –  

o A prosperous place with thriving communities  

o Creating modern, seamless public services   

o Enabling people to meet their potential 

o Supporting our most vulnerable 

 Aims are reduced from 41 to 20. 

 PIs are reduced from 108 to 65 

 Commitments are reduced from 80 to 61  

3.2 The draft CPDP was considered by Cabinet / Corporate Management Board 
(CCMB) and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) in March 
2025, and their comments integrated. A COSC recommendation included 
separating the housing aim into two (one for disabled facilities grants and one 
for homelessness), and the valley / town centres aim into two. Although a 
good, thoughtful suggestion, this has not been done as –  

 

 It would increase the number of aims  

 The new, split out aims would be hyper specific when we aim to make 

them broader and more similar in size  

 There would only be 2-3 PIs / commitments against each aim – a problem 

we are trying to move away from with this CPDP  

3.3  The updated CPDP is substantially reduced in size and improved in the 
following ways –  

Page 73



 

 

 There is a shorter, clearer set of priorities that focuses on genuine 

corporate / strategic priorities that are -  

o Resourced / funded 

o Not duplicated  

o Largely within the Council’s control  

o Able to be evidenced each quarter / year 

 It is more balanced  

o equally sized wellbeing objectives and aims  

o similarly sized contributions from each directorate 

 It will be easier to communicate to staff, partners and the public  

 It will be clearer to manage / report performance 

3.4 In the past, targets have been taken through political sign off separately from 
the CPDP. CMB asked in 2024 that this process be streamlined, and the two 
should go through political sign-off together. This change is incorporated into 
the process, and the targets are included in Appendix 2.   

 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 
Language) 

 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the 
Council must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the 
development or the review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is 
considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts 
as a result of this report. 

 
5. Wellbeing of Future Generations implications and connection to 

Corporate Wellbeing Objectives 
 

5.1 This report proposes a review of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 that form part of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-28:-   

 

1. A county borough where we protect our most vulnerable  

2. A County Borough with fair work, skilled, high-quality jobs and thriving towns 

3. A County Borough with thriving valleys communities  

4. A County Borough where we help people meet their potential  

5. A County Borough that is responding to the climate and nature emergency  

6. A County Borough where people feel valued, heard and part of their 

community 

7. A County Borough where we support people to live healthy and happy lives 

 

Page 74



 

5.2  The 5 ways of working set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act have also contributed to the Council developing its own five ways of 
working. The ways of driving and measuring those ways of working is also 
contained in the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan.  

 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 

6.1 There are no specific implications of this report on climate change. However, 
the Delivery Plan proposes measures and targets to help us assess the 
Council’s performance on areas including climate change.   

 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 

7.1 There are no specific implications of this report on safeguarding or corporate 
parenting. However, the Delivery Plan proposes measures and targets to help 
us assess the Council’s performance on areas including safeguarding and 
corporate parenting 

 

8.  Financial Implications  
 

8.1 Review of the Corporate Priorities is entirely in line with the agreed budget for 
2025/26.  

 

9. Recommendation 
 

9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet –  
 

 Considers and agrees the proposed CPDP for 2025/26 in Appendix 1  

 Considers and agrees the proposed performance indicator targets for 
2025/206 in Appendix 2. 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2025-26 

Wellbeing Objective One - A prosperous place with thriving communities 
 

Aim Performance indicators Commitments / projects 

Moving towards net 
zero carbon, and 
improving our 
energy efficiency  

DCO23.05 Reduction in emissions (across our buildings, fleet 
& equipment, streetlighting, business travel, commuting, 
homeworking, waste, procured goods and services) (COMM)  

 

DCO20.01 Annual Gas Consumption across the Authority 

(kWh) (COMM) 
 

DCO20.02 Annual Electricity Consumption across the Authority 

(kWh) (COMM) 
 

CED57 - Levels of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) pollution in the air 
(micrograms per m3) (CEX SRS) 
  

 

Invest in energy efficiency improvements to the Council’s estate and assets. 
(COMM)  
 
Implement our Air Quality Action Plan and monitor its effectiveness in 
improving air quality along Park Street (CEX SRS) 
 

Protect landscapes 
and open spaces  

 

DCO23.06 Number of blue flag beaches (COMM) 
 

DCO23.07 Number of green flag parks and green spaces 
(COMM) 
 

D
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Assisted Transport Policy
	Assisted Transport Policy Draft v0.16

	5 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council's (BCBC) Regulated Services in Adult Social Care
	6 Allocations Under Town and Community Council Capital Grant Scheme, 2025-26
	7 Corporate Plan Review for 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - CPDP 2025-26 full wording
	Appendix 2 - CPDP PI targets 2025-26 with Rationales

	10 Approval of Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31
4WB ON TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025 AT 14:30

Councillor J Gebbie — Chairperson

N Farr E L P Caparros P Davies M J Evans
M Jones

Present Virtually

JC Spanswick HM Williams

Apologies for Absence

Janine Nightingale

Officers:

Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager

Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change

Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing

Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy
Mark Shephard Chief Executive

Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People

Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services

Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer — Democratic Services

Declarations of Interest

ClIr Paul Davies — Prejudicial interest in item 6
Clir Neelo Farr — Prejudicial interest in item 6
Cllr Eugene Caparros — Prejudicial interest in item 6

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

471. Approval of Minutes

Decision Made

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the 18/02/2025 and 11/03/2025 be approved as a true and accurate
record.

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

472. Assisted Transport Policy

Decision Made

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report which sought Cabinet approval
of the Social Services and Wellbeing Assisted Transport Policy.

The policy set out how the provision of assisted transport from the Authority should be the final option to be
utilised in ensuring an individual is able to access the identified service to meet the need or outcome,
including use of family, public and/or community-based transport options. The policy also provided
guidance to staff when considering the need for transport to access a service that meets the identified
need or outcome to support in ensuring that the utilisation of transport provision is able to be prioritised to
those that need it most.

The Deputy Leader welcomed the report and the timeliness of the proposed changes as it was long
overdue.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the Social Services and Wellbeing Assisted Transport Policy
(Appendix 1) to take effect from 1st May 2025.

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

473. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Inspection of Bridgend County Borough
Council's (BCBC) Regulated Services in Adult Social Care

Decision Made

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report which informed Cabinet of the
CIW inspection outcomes for council-regulated adult social care services over the last year.

She advised that six inspections were carried out by CIW. She provided background on the four themes
that were considered during inspections: well-being, care and support quality, leadership/management,
and environment (excluding domiciliary care). She added that the new CIW ratings (Good, Excellent,
Needs Improvement and Poor) were presented ahead of their formal 2025 publication. She highlighted the
key inspection findings for the six schools as set out in section 3 of the report.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing asked if the inspections
cover in-house or external home care providers The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing
confirmed that it was just council led services. External providers were inspected separately.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing asked if the services were
randomly selected or a planned visit. The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing confirmed that
these were randomly selected and their visits unannounced. The Cabinet Member also asked how the
progress for the homes that needed improvement would be monitored. The Corporate Director Social
Services and Wellbeing explained that these were tracked through the regulatory tracker monitored by the
Governance and Audit Committee.

The Cabinet Member for Resources asked with regards to the improvement needed for personal plans not
being updated at Ty Ynysawdre, what were the specific issues, and how operationally will improvements
be ensured before the next rating. The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing stated that
improvements involved standardising documentation across homes, regular reviews by managers, deep
dives into care plans and quality assurance visits to ensure practice aligns with other homes before the
next inspection.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the contents of the report.

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

474. Allocations Under Town and Community Council Capital Grant Scheme,

2025-26

Decision Made

The Head of Operations — Community Services presented a report which sought Cabinet approval to
allocate capital funding to Town and Community Councils to develop projects in line with the
recommendations contained within this report from the Town and Community Council (T&CC) Capital
Grant scheme for 2025-26.

He explained that BCBC had £50,000 allocated for 2025-26 and subsequent years in the Council approved
Capital Programme to support applications from T&CCs for capital projects. With the carry forward of funds
from 2024-25 the budget available for 2025-26 is £171,892.90.

The Leader asked why the opening of the fund was set as mid year and suggested that this be avoided
due to the setting of council precepts.

The Cabinet Member Resources asked if T&CCs were aware of the scheme, criteria, and process and how
was this promoted to them. The Head of Operations — Community Services stated that all T&CCs were
written to and made aware of the grant, however we was not sure that they all understood the grant and
whether they were eligible to apply for it and acknowledged that liaison needed more work.

The Cabinet Member Resources asked what support they had for applications. The Head of Operations —
Community Services explained that the immediate plans involve the current officer supporting
unsuccessful applicants to reapply. Longer-term plans rely on the new liaison post to provide dedicated
support, guidance, and coordination for T&CCs across various matters, including grants. Recruitment for
this post was expected in the next couple of months.

The Cabinet Member Finance and Performance asked if an amendment could be made to the
recommendation to allow the reopening of the fund and for it to remain open until the funding was no
longer available. He believed that this would allow for greater engagement and use of the funding.
Members were in agreement with this recommendation.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved:
1. The allocation of capital funding within the existing Capital Programme of £40,000 under the T&CC

Capital Grant scheme, 2025-26 to develop projects in line with the specific applications detailed at
Table 2 and 3.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

Cabinet Members agreed an amendment to the second point which was as follows

2. The reopening of the fund and allow the allocation period to remain open indefinitely, subject to
available funding

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

475. Corporate Plan Review for 2025/26

Decision Made

The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager presented a report which provided an outline of the
updated Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2025/26.

She explained that the Wellbeing Objectives were reduced from 7 to 4 with some merged or subsumed
into others:

Wellbeing:

A prosperous place with thriving communities
Creating modern, seamless public services
Enabling people to meet their potential
Supporting our most vulnerable

O

o O O

Aims were reduced from 41 to 20.
PI's were reduced from 108 to 65
Commitments were reduced from 80 to 61

The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager targets had been taken through political sign off
separately from the CPDP. CMB asked in 2024 that this process be streamlined, and the two should go
through political sign-off together. This change waws incorporated into the process, and the targets were
included in Appendix 2.

The Cabinet Member Resources asked if it could be elaborated on regarding Objective 2 on actions
taken/proposed to improve communication with residents, children, and young people to become more
customer-focused. The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager explained that this commitment fell
under the Communications team and advised that detailed plans and milestones were being developed.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

Further specifics would be provide directly from the Communications Manager in due course

The Leader highlighted a number of the targets in the report not being challenging enough to push us. He
suggested a higher benchmark for a number of the targets that have remained the same for years. The
Chief Executive agreed with this suggestion but stressed the importance of having realistic and obtainable
targets in the current financial situation.

The Cabinet Member Resources asked why there was a lack of sickness target improvements. The Chief
Executive stated that a decision was made a number of years ago to remove this due to the unrealistic
nature of it as sickness was often not able to be controlled due to outside factors etc. However he was
happy for this to be reconsidered in the future.
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:

¢ Considered and agreed the proposed CPDP for 2025/26 in Appendix 1

o Considered and agreed the proposed performance indicator targets for 2025/206 in Appendix 2.

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

476. Urgent Items

Decision Made

There were no urgent items

Date Decision Made

08 April 2025

477. Exclusion of the Public

Decision Made

RESOLVED: The following items were not for publication as it contained exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET - TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025

Following the application of the public interest test, Cabinet resolved pursuant to the Act to consider these
items in private, with the public being excluded from the meeting during such consideration.

Date Decision Made 08 April 2025

478. Approval of Exempt Minutes

Decision Made RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the 18/02/2025 and 11/03/2025 be approved as a true and
accurate record.

Date Decision Made 08 April 2025

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.

The meeting closed at 16:00

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


https://youtu.be/yfx3wSpiRBs?si=aQ0-TKoEE3xkngh2

